
WS-2024-0019                                                                                                                   BRYCE MENDENHALL 
ISSUING OFFICER 

 
PRESIDENT 

         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.0 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.0  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 

GENERAL SERVICE  
 

RATE SCHEDULE (GS1) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area served by the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY - For wastewater service to all Customers for which no other schedule applies. 
 
LIMITATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
 
RATE – 

Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge 

5/8” x 3/4" 
3/4" 

 $ 
$  

34.99 
52.49 

 

1”  $ 87.48  
1 1/2"  $  174.95  
2”  $  279.92  
3” $ 559.84  
4” $ 874.75  
6” $ 1,749.50  
8” $ 2,799.20  
10” $ 5,073.55  
    
    
Charge per 1,000 gallons $  6.70  

 
 
MINIMUM CHARGE – Base Facility Charge 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index   
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

APPROVED 
 

AUTHORITY NO.   WS-2024-0019  
 
DOCKET NO.               N/A  
 
ORDER NO.                  N/A  
 
APPROVED:          June  2, 2024  

 

Elisabeth Draper 
 

DIRECTOR 
DIVISION OF ECONOMICS 
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ISSUING OFFICER 

 
PRESIDENT 

         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.1 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.1  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 

GENERAL SERVICE  
 

RATE SCHEDULE (GS2) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the areas formerly known as Mid-County Services, Inc. and 

Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. served by the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY - For wastewater service to all Customers for which no other schedule applies. 
 
LIMITATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Bi-Monthly 
 
 
RATE – 

Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge 

5/8” x 3/4"  $  70.00  
3/4"  $ 105.00  
1”  $ 175.00  
1 1/2"  $  350.00  
2”  $  560.00  
3” $ 1,120.00  
4” $ 1,750.00  
6” $ 3,500.00  
8” $ 5,600.00  
10” $ 10,150.00  
    
    
Charge per 1,000 gallons $  6.70  

 
 
MINIMUM CHARGE – Base Facility Charge 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
  



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

APPROVED 
 

AUTHORITY NO.   WS-2024-0019  
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APPROVED:          June  2, 2024  
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DIRECTOR 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.2 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES  CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.2 
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 

GENERAL SERVICE 
 

RATE SCHEDULE (GS3) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY – Available throughout the area served by the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY –  For wastewater service to all Customers for which no other schedule applies. 
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
RATE –  

 Flat Rate   $62.95 
 
 
 
 
MINIMUM CHARGE –    Flat Rate 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

APPROVED 
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DOCKET NO.               N/A  
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY  FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.3 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 12.3  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 
 

GENERAL SERVICE  
 

RATE SCHEDULE (GS4) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY - Available throughout the area formerly known as Utilities, Inc. of Eagle Ridge. 
 
APPLICABILITY - For wastewater service to the Cross Creek Homeowner’s Association. 
 
LIMITATIONS - Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
 
RATE –                         

 Flat Rate   $56,969.75 
 (905 ERCs) 
 
 
 

 
MINIMUM CHARGE –   Flat Rate 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.0 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.0  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 
 

 
 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
 

RATE SCHEDULE (RS1) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY – Available throughout the area served by the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY –  For wastewater service for all purposes in private residences and individually 

metered apartment units. 
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
RATE –  

Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge 

All Meter Sizes  $  34.99  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons 
8,000 gallon cap 

 $ 
 

 
  

5.59 
 

  

 

MINIMUM CHARGE –    Base Facility Charge 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.1 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.1  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
 

RATE SCHEDULE (RS2) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY – Available throughout the area formerly known as Mid-County services, Inc. served by 

the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY –  For wastewater service for all purposes in private residences and individually 

metered apartment units. 
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Bi-Monthly 
 
RATE –  

Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge 

All Meter Sizes  $  70.01  
  

Charge per 1,000 gallons 
16,000 gallon cap 

 $ 
 

 
  

5.59 
 

  

 

MINIMUM CHARGE –    Base Facility Charge 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, Florida 

Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for wastewater 
service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
  



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

APPROVED 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.2 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.2  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 

RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 
 

RATE SCHEDULE (RS3) 
 

 
AVAILABILITY – Available throughout the area served by the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY –  For wastewater service for all purposes in private residences with unmetered 

wastewater only. 
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
RATE –  

 Flat Rate   $62.95 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MINIMUM CHARGE –    Flat Rate 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.3 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.3  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 
 

 
RESIDENTIAL SERVICE 

 
RATE SCHEDULE (RS4) 

 
 
AVAILABILITY – Available throughout the areas formerly known as Mid-County Services, Inc. and 

Tierra Verde Utilities, Inc. area served by the Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY –  For wastewater service to all Customers for all purposes in private residences with 

unmetered wastewater only.  
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Bi-Monthly 
 
RATE –  

 Flat Rate   $125.91 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MINIMUM CHARGE –    Flat Rate 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a Customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
   



FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
 

APPROVED 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.4 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 13.4  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 

 
 
 

RESIDENTIAL REUSE SERVICE 
 

RATE SCHEDULE (RRS1) 
 

 
 
AVAILABILITY – Available to residential service customers throughout the area served by the 

Company. 
 
APPLICABILITY –  To the extent of its capacity and wastewater flows, the Utility shall provide irrigation 

quality water using treated wastewater effluent. 
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
RATE –  

Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge 

All Meter Sizes  $ 10.21  
 
Charge per 1,000 gallons 

  
$ 

 
1.92 

 

 
MINIMUM CHARGE – Base Facility Charge 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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         TITLE              

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY FIFTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.5 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS FOURTH REVISED SHEET NO. 13.5  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 
 

 
 

BULK SERVICE  
 

RATE SCHEDULE (BS1) 
 
 

AVAILABILITY – Available throughout the area formerly known as Lake Placid Utilities, Inc. served by 
the Company. 

 
APPLICABILITY –  For wastewater service to DeeAnn Estates Homeowner’s Association. 
 
LIMITATIONS – Subject to all of the Rules and Regulations of this Tariff and General Rules and 

Regulations of the Commission. 
 
BILLING PERIOD – Monthly 
 
 
RATE –  

Meter Sizes Base Facility Charge 

All Meter Sizes  $  2,029.42  
(58 ERCs) 

 
Charge per 1,000 gallons $  5.59  

 
 
MINIMUM CHARGE – Base Facility Charge 
 
TERMS OF PAYMENT – Bills are due and payable when rendered. In accordance with Rule 25-30.320, 

Florida Administrative Code, if a customer is delinquent in paying the bill for 
wastewater service, service may then be discontinued. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2024 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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        TITLE 

SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES COMPANY THIRD REVISED SHEET NO. 15.0 
D/B/A SUNSHINE WATER SERVICES CANCELS SECOND REVISED SHEET NO. 15.0  
WASTEWATER TARIFF 
 

 
MISCELLANEOUS SERVICE CHARGES 

 
The Company may charge the following miscellaneous service charges in accordance with the terms 

stated herein. If both water and wastewater services are provided, only a single charge is appropriate unless 
circumstances beyond the control of the Company require multiple actions. 

 
INITIAL CONNECTION - This charge may be levied for service initiation at a location where 
service did not exist previously. 
 
NORMAL RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied for transfer of service to a new 
Customer account at a previously served location or reconnection of service subsequent to a 
Customer requested disconnection. 
 
VIOLATION RECONNECTION - This charge may be levied prior to reconnection of an existing 
Customer after disconnection of service for cause according to Rule 25-30.320(2), Florida 
Administrative Code, including a delinquency in bill payment. 
 
PREMISES VISIT CHARGE  - This charge is levied when a service representative visits a 
premises to discontinue service for nonpayment of a due and collectible bill and does not 
discontinue service because the Customer pays the service representative or otherwise makes 
satisfactory arrangements to pay the bill. It may also be levied when a service representative 
visits premises at the customer’s request to (1) initiate service, (2) temporarily disconnect 
service, (3) reconnect service after temporary discontinuance, or (4) assess a service issue and 
it is found to be customer’s responsibility. 

 
LATE PAYMENT CHARGE – This charge may be levied when a customer is delinquent in 
paying a bill for service, pursuant to Rule 25-30.335(4), F.A.C. 
 
NSF CHARGE - This charge may be levied pursuant to Section 68.065, Florida Statutes, when 
a customer pays by check and that check is dishonored by the customers banking institution. 
 

Schedule of Miscellaneous Service Charges 
 

 Normal Hours After Hours 
 

Initial Connection Charge          $40.06 $49.62 

Normal Reconnection Charge          $40.06 $49.62 

Violation Reconnection Charge        Actual Cost Actual Cost 

Premises Visit Charge 
 

         $40.06 $49.62 

Late Payment Charge                               $7.12 

NSF Check Charge Pursuant to Section 68.065, F.S. 
 
 
 
 
EFFECTIVE DATE –  June 2, 2023 
 
TYPE OF FILING –  2024 Price Index 
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